N a t i o n a l  S e m i c o n d u c t o r
LM4041
Precision Micropower Shunt Voitage Reference
General Description
Ideal for space critical applications, the LM4041 precision
voltage reference is available in the sub-miniature (3 mm x
1.3 mm) SOT-23 surface-mount package. The LM4041’s
advanced design eliminates the need for an external stabi

40
41
Ordering Information
Reverse Breakdown
Voltage Tolerance at 25°C Package
and Average Reverse Breakdown
Voltage Temperature Coefficient M3 (SOT-23) Z (TO-92) M (SO-8)
±0.1 %, 100 ppm/°C max (A grade) LM4041 AIM3-1.2 LM4041AIZ-1.2 LM4041AIM-1.2
See NS Package
Number M03B
See NS Package
Number Z03A
See NS Package
Number M08A
±0.2%, 100 ppm/°C max (B grade) LM4041 BIM3-1.2 LM4041 BIZ-1.2 LM4041BIM-1.2
See NS Package
Number M03B
See NS Package
Number Z03A
See NS Package
Number M08A
±0.5%, 100 ppm/°C max (C grade) LM4041CIM3-1.2
LM4041CIM3-ADJ
LM4041CIZ-1.2,
LM4041CIZ-ADJ
LM4041CIM-1.2,
LM4041CIM-ADJ
See NS Package
Number M03B
See NS Package
Number Z03A
See NS Package
Number M08A
± 1.0%, 150 ppm/°C max (D grade) LM4041DIM3-1.2
LM4041DIM3-ADJ
LM4041DIZ-1.2,
LM4041DIZ-ADJ
LM4041DIM-1.2,
LM4041DIM-ADJ
See NS Package
Number M03B
See NS Package
Number Z03A
See NS Package
Number M08A
±2.0%, 150 ppm/°C max (E grade) LM4041EIM3-1.2 LM4041EIZ-1.2
See NS Package
Number M03B
See NS Package
Number Z03A
SOT-23 Package Marking Information
Only three fields of marking are possible on the SOT-23’s small surface. This table gives the meaning of the three fields.
Part Marking Field Definition
R1A First Field:
R1B R = Reference
R1C Second Field:
R1D 1 = 1.225V Voltage Option
R1E A = Adjustable
Third Field:
RAC A-E = Initial Reverse Breakdown
RAD Voltage or Reference Voltage Tolerance
A =  ±0.1%, B =  ±0.2%, C =  ±0.5%, D =  ±1.0%, E =  ±2.0%
4-114
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Notei)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales
Office/Distributors for availability and specifications.
Reverse Current 20 mA
Forward Current 10 mA
Maximum Output Voltage
(LM4041-ADJ) 15V
Power Dissipation 0 a = 25°C) (Note 2)
M Package 540 mW